Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Mr. Richard A. Wallace	04/10/2008
Mr. John Graham	04/10/2008
Mr. Theodore Robert Brown	04/10/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Comau Inc.
Street Address:	21000 Telegraph
City:	Southfield
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48033

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12102046

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (734)662-1014

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

7346620270 Phone:

Email: docketing@youngbasile.com YOUNG & BASILE, P.C. Correspondent Name:

3001 WEST BIG BEAVER ROAD Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: SUITE 624

Address Line 4: TROY, MICHIGAN 48084

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PTC-350-B

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Todd L. Moore

Total Attachments: 3

500512445

source=AssignmentCoverandAssignment#page1.tif

PATENT **REEL: 020795 FRAME: 0403**

source=AssignmentCoverandAssignment#page2.tif source=AssignmentCoverandAssignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 020795 FRAME: 0404 Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET				
PATENTS ONLY				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
Richard A. Wallace; John Graham; and	Name: Comau Inc.			
Theodore Robert Brown	Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes ✓ No				
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 21000 Telegraph			
Execution Date(s) April 10 , 2008				
Assignment Merger				
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Southfield			
Joint Research Agreement	State: Michigan			
Government Interest Assignment	Country: United States of America Zip;48033			
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country. of the country of the count			
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ✓ No			
Additional numbers atl	ached? Yes ✓ No			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1			
Name:YOUNG BASILE	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00			
Internal Address: Attn: Todd L. Moore	Authorized to be charged by credit card			
	✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: 3001 WEST BIG BEAVER ROAD	Enclosed			
SUITE 624	None required (government interest not affecting title)			
City; TROY	8. Payment Information			
State: MICHIGAN Zip: 48084-3107	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date			
Phone Number: <u>(734) 662-0270</u>	b. Deposit Account Number 25-0115			
Fax Number: <u>(734) 662-1014</u>	•			
Email Address: moore@yboc.dom	Authorized User Name YOUNG BASILE			
9. Signature:	April (0, 2008			
Signature	Date			
Todd L. Moore Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, **RICHARD A. WALLACE**, of 59712 Glacier Ct., Washington, Michigan 48094; **JOHN GRAHAM**, of 42321 Royal Lane, Clinton Township, Michigan 48038; and **THEODORE ROBERT BROWN**, of 1076 Pierce St., Birmingham, Michigan 48009, have invented a

METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ASSEMBLING A COMPLEX PRODUCT IN A PARALLEL PROCESS SYSTEM

for which we have made a provisional application in the United States of America under 35 U.S.C. 111(B), our Attorney's Docket No. PTC-350-B; and

WHEREAS, **COMAU INC.**, a corporation of the State of Michigan, having its principal place of business at 21000 Telegraph, Southfield, Michigan 48033, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto said corporation, its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in the United States of America and all foreign countries in and to said invention as described in the patent application filed on the _____ day of April, 2008 and all Patents, United States and foreign, granted upon any applications based on or claiming priority of said provisional application thereof or for the inventions described therein, and any reexaminations, reissues or extensions of said Patents; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all Patents on said United States applications to said corporation as assignee thereof.

FOR SAID CONSIDERATIONS, we hereby covenant and agree that we are the owners of the full title herein assigned and have the right to assign the same, and agree that we will communicate to said corporation or its representatives, any facts known to us respecting said invention or inventions and testify in any legal proceedings relating thereto when called upon, and, on behalf of ourselves and our legal representatives and successors, will sign all instruments and documents and render such assistance which in the judgment of said corporation is necessary to vest in it and protect the legal title sought to be assigned, including, but not limited to, the execution of a declaration for an application filed under 35 U.S.C. 111(a) based on or claiming priority of said provisional application.

We authorize and empower the assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for the inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which

1

PATENT REEL: 020795 FRAME: 0406 may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

We covenant with the assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any incumbrance, and that we have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

Signed this / day of / AUL, 2008.

Richard A. Wallace

Signed this <u>lo</u> day of <u>April</u>, 2008.

John Graham

Signed this 10 day of APC, L, 2008.

Theodore Robert Brown